RECEIVED) 超R-1 名目: 17 (回答: 11 日本)

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION, 2000

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE FOR House Bill No. 4426

(By Delegates Modesitt, L. Smith, Stemple, Willison, Angotti, Manchin and Ashley)

____•____

Passed March 11, 2000

In Effect Ninety Days from Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 4426

(BY DELEGATES MODESITT, L. SMITH, STEMPLE, WILLISON, ANGOTTI, MANCHIN AND ASHLEY)

[Passed March 11, 2000; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section eight, article nineteen, chapter forty-seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the sale of drug paraphernalia; and prohibiting the sale of drug paraphernalia outdoors.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section eight, article nineteen, chapter forty-seven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 19. DRUG PARAPHERNALIA.

§47-19-8. Sale of drug paraphernalia at certain events or outdoors prohibited.

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4426] 2

1 (a) Any person who attempts to sell or offer for sale drug 2 paraphernalia as such is defined in section three of this article 3 at any fair, festival, musical or theatrical production or at any 4 event performed or conducted outdoors is guilty of a misde-5 meanor and, upon conviction, shall be fined not less than ten 6 dollars nor more than five hundred dollars.

(b) Any person who attempts to sell or offer for sale items
as described in section three of this article at any temporary
roadside booth or table along any municipal street or highway
is guilty of a misdemeanor and, upon conviction, shall be fined
not less than ten dollars nor more than five hundred dollars.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4426

That Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is carrectly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

In effect ninety days from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

ha Clerk of the House of Delegates resident of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

this the The within day of 2000. Governor

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR 3/30/00 Date, X Time.